



### State Water Resources Control Board

# **Notice of Water Right Application A033140**

Aliso Water District has filed an application to appropriate water by permit with the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), Division of Water Rights. The project associated with the application is located in Madera County and would divert water from the San Joaquin River stream system.

## **Summary of Water Right Application A033140**

Date of Filing: The application was filed with the State Water Board on July 8, 2020.

**Source of Water:** The source of water is the Chowchilla Bypass, which is tributary to the San Joaquin River thence the Pacific Ocean.

**Amount:** The maximum amount of water requested for diversion is 10,000 acre-feet per year, which would be diverted at a rate not to exceed 100 cubic feet per second.

**Season of Diversion:** The season for diversion of water is from September 1 of each year through June 14 of the succeeding year.

#### **Point of Diversion:**

Water will be diverted from 7 points:

- The first point is located at North 1,776,021.69 feet and East 6,615,150.58 feet by California Coordinate System, Zone 3, North American Datum 1983, within the NW 1/4 quarter of the SE 1/4 quarter of Section 22, Township 12 South, Range 15 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian.
- The second point is located at North 1,768,158.83 feet and East 6,616,040.29 feet by California Coordinate System, Zone 3, North American Datum 1983, within the NW 1/4 quarter of the NE 1/4 quarter of Section 34, Township 12 South, Range 15 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian.
- The third point is located at North 1,763,062.13 feet and East 6,618,661.61 feet by California Coordinate System, Zone 3, North American Datum 1983, within the NE 1/4 quarter of the NW 1/4 quarter of Section 2, Township 13 South, Range 15 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian.
- The fourth point is located at North 1,757,694.80 feet and East 6,620,188.22 feet by California Coordinate System, Zone 3, North American Datum 1983, within

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

the SW 1/4 quarter of the SE 1/4 quarter of Section 2, Township 13 South, Range 15 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian.

- The fifth point is located at North 1,752,157.15 feet and East 6,618,290.87 feet by California Coordinate System, Zone 3, North American Datum 1983, within the NE 1/4 quarter of the NW 1/4 quarter of Section 14, Township 13 South, Range 15 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian.
- The sixth point is located at North 1,747,169.96 feet and East 6,619,664.55 feet by California Coordinate System, Zone 3, North American Datum 1983, within the SW 1/4 quarter of the SE 1/4 quarter of Section 14, Township 13 South, Range 15 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian.
- The seventh point is located at North 1,742,113.38 feet and East 6,623,899.43 feet by California Coordinate System, Zone 3, North American Datum 1983, within the SE 1/4 quarter of the SW 1/4 quarter of Section 24, Township 13 South, Range 15 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian.

**Purpose of Use:** The purpose of use for water is irrigation.

**Place of Use:** The place of use for water is 26,042 acres of agricultural lands within the Applicant's service area as shown on the map filed with the State Water Board.

## **Procedure for Filing Protests**

Pursuant to Water Code section 1330, any interested person may file a protest against the approval of the subject application. Protests must be received by the Division of Water Rights by **4:30 p.m.** on July 5, 2021, with copy provided to the applicant. The State Water Board may, for good cause shown, allow additional time to file a protest. For more information regarding protests, please refer to the following web page:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/applications/docs/protests.pdf

### **Contact Information**

Please direct all requests and inquiries regarding this notice to Shelby Witherby at (916) 323-4642 or Shelby.Witherby@waterboards.ca.gov. Written correspondence should be addressed to: State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Rights, Attn: Shelby Witherby, P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812-2000.

All written correspondence directed to the applicant should be addressed to:

Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group

Attn: Joe Hopkins 2505 Alluvial Avenue Clovis, CA 93611

Date of Notice: The date that this public notice was issued is May 4, 2021.